

The Corporation of the County of Essex By-Law Number 2021-08

A By-law to Amend By-law Number 26-2002, Being a Bylaw to Regulate Traffic and Parking on Highways within the Essex County Roads System.

Whereas By-law Number 26-2002, being a by-law to regulate traffic and parking on highways within the Essex County Roads System, was adopted by the Corporation of the County of Essex on October 16th, 2002;

And Whereas Section 5.5 (a) of By-law Number 26-2002 provides that when authorized Signs have been erected and are on display, the provisions of Subsections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Section 122 of The Highway Traffic Act apply to the Highways named in Column 1 of Schedule "K", from the location or Highway named and/or described in Column 2 of the said Schedule to the location or Highway named and/or described in Column 3 of the said Schedule, for the period from the 1st day of March to the 30th day of April, inclusive in each and every year, or for a period established by the County Engineer in accordance with Section 5.5 (b) of By-law Number 26-2002;

And Whereas Section 5.6 (a) of By-law Number 26-2002 provides that when authorized Signs have been erected and are on display, the provisions of Subsections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Section 122 of the Highway Traffic Act apply to the Highways named in Column 1 of Schedule "L" to this By - law, from the location or Highway named and /or described in Column 2 of the said Schedule to the location or Highway named and /or described in Column 3 of the said Schedule, at all times;

And Whereas it is deemed expedient to amend limit loads on certain Highways under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the County of Essex;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the County of Essex hereby enacts as follows:

 THAT Schedule "K", Section 5.5(a) of By-law Number 26-2002 be amended by adding the following designated seasonal load limited Highway:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
County Road Name	From	То
8	County Road 37	County Road 1

2. **THAT** Schedule "L", Section 5.6(a) of By-law Number 26-2002 be amended by deleting the following designated load limited Highway at all times:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
County Road Name	From	То
8	County Road 37	County Road 1

3. **This** By-law shall come into force and take effect after the final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and Finally Passed this 3^{rd} day of March, 2021.

Gary McNamara, Warden

Mary S. Birch, Clerk

Clerk's Certificate

I, Mary S. Birch, Clerk of the Corporation of the County of Essex, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of **By-law Number 2021-08** passed by the Council of the said Corporation on the **3rd**, day of **March 2021**.

Mary S. Birch, Clerk Corporation of the County of Essex

Schedule "K"

By-Law #26-2002 as Amended Section 5.5 (a) Limited Loads on Highways (Seasonal)

County Road Name	From	То
2	County Road 31	County Road 1
8	South Riverview Dr.	County Road 9
8	County Road 37	County Road 1
8	King's Highway No. 77	County Road 37
13	Southern limit of the former Town of Harrow	County Road 50
14	County Road 27	County Road 1
15	County Road 8	County Road 11
21	Southern limit of the former Village of St. Clair Beach	County Road 42
23	County Road 20	County Road 50
31	County Road 8	5 th Concession Road of former Gosfield South and Mersea Townships
31	County Road 46	County Road 8
33	Southern limit of the former Town of Leamington	Northern limit of Point Pelee National Park
35	County Road 2	County Road 42
37	County Road 2	County Road 42
37	County Road 46	County Road 8
37	County Road 8	County Road 34
39	County Road 2	Thames River
41	County Road 20	County Road 50
43	Canadian Pacific Railway Tracks	County Road 46
46	County Road 31	County Road 1
50	County Road 20 at Malden Centre	Southern limit of the former Town of Kingsville

Schedule "L" to By-law #26-2002 as amended Page 1 of 1

Schedule "L"

By-Law #26-2002 as Amended Section 5.6 (a) Limited Loads on Highways

County Road Name	From	То
7	Sandwich West Parkway	County Road 9
8	South Riverview Dr.	County Road 3